

63516-6

63516-6

ORIGINAL

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
2009 FEB 23 11:03 53

Nos. 63516-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BARCELINO CONTINENTAL CORP, a California corporation,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

BELLEVUE SQUARE MANAGERS, INC., a Washington corporation

Plaintiff/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY

RESPONSE BRIEF

Nold & Associates, PLLC
David A. Nold, WSBA #19009
Brian M. Muchinsky, WSBA #31860
Attorneys for Respondent

10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 930
Bellevue, Washington, 98004
Telephone: (425) 289-5555
Facsimile: (425) 289-6666

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Background on the Parties. 3

 B. Barcelino Admits to Holding Lengthy and Profitable
 “Store Closing” Sales, Which Violate Washington Law. . . 3

 C. Barcelino Operates a “Barcelino per Donna” Store in
 Bellevue Square – Governed by a Different Lease. 5

 D. Barcelino Commences an Improper “Store Closing Sale”
 at Bellevue Square. 6

 E. Bellevue Square Enjoins the Store Closing Sale with a
 Temporary Restraining Order. 8

 F. An Error Occurred with Respect to the Bond, but It Was
 Timely Corrected and a Bond Retroactively Valid Was
 Posted, Obviating Any Potential Damage Caused by the
 Error. 9

 G. Barcelino Violates the TRO and the Trial Court Enters
 an Order of Contempt. 11

 H. Barcelino Violates the Order of Contempt, and the Trial
 Court Enters a Preliminary Injunction with Formal
 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 12

 I. The Trial Court Affirms the Preliminary Injunction. 13

 J. Barcelino Files Frivolous Counterclaims and Third
 Party Claims. 15

K.	The Trial Court Denies Summary Judgment and Dismisses Barcelino’s Third Party Claims Against David Nold and F. Kemper Freeman.	15
L.	The Court Enters Summary Judgment Dismissing All Counterclaims and Declining to Vacate or Dissolve Any Prior Order of Injunctive Relief; Because the Store Closed, the Preliminary Injunction Became Moot and Is No Longer in Effect.	17
M.	The Trial Court Awards Attorney Fees and Costs to Bellevue Square.	18
III.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.	18
A.	Standard of Review	18
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Barcelino’s Store Closing Sale Violated Section 26 of the Lease and Granted Summary Judgment to Bellevue Square.	19
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Entering a TRO, Entering a Preliminary Injunction, or Denying Barcelino's Motion to Dissolve the Injunction; Notwithstanding the Error in the Bond.	23
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Entering the TRO or the Preliminary Injunction.	23
2.	Barcelino Never Argued the Failure to Comply with CR 52 and CR 65 Below, Despite Filing a Motion to Dissolve the Preliminary Injunction on Other Grounds; Thus the Argument Should Be Disregarded Pursuant to RAP 2.5.	27
3.	The TRO Is Not Invalid Based on the Error Connected with Entering the TRO Bond.	28

4.	Bellevue Square Had No Adequate Remedy at Law.	31
D.	Denial of Bellevue Square’s First Motion for Summary Judgment Did Not Preclude the Filing and Granting of a Second Motion for Summary Judgment.	32
E.	Barcelino’s Reference to Bellevue Square’s “Standard Procedures” for Addressing Signage Issues Is Tantamount to An Argument that Bellevue Square Waived Its Right to Enforce Its Lease Through Prior Conduct; an Argument Unsupported by Law or Fact and Not Raised Below. . . .	33
F.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Barcelino’s Counterclaims.	34
G.	The Trial Court Correctly Awarded Bellevue Square Its Attorney Fees and Costs.	35
H.	Bellevue Square Is Entitled to Its Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal Pursuant to RAP 18.1.	36
IV.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Bible Society v. Blount</i> , 446 F.2d 588 (3d Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Barnett v. Buchan Baking Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 152, 724 P.2d 1077 (1986), <i>affirmed</i> , 108 Wn.2d 405, 738 P.2d 1056 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	19-20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....	24
<i>Bort v. Parker</i> , 110 Wn. App. 561, 42 P.3d 980, <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1013, 56 P.3d 565 (2002).....	19
<i>Cedar-Al Prods. v. Chamberlain</i> , 49 Wn. App. 763, 748 P.2d 235 (1987).....	28
<i>Coast to Coast Stores v. Gruschus</i> , 100 Wn.2d 147, 667 P.2d 619 (1983).....	22
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	18
<i>Elliott Bay Seafoods v. Port of Seattle</i> , 124 Wn. App. 5, 98 P.3d 491 (2004).....	19
<i>Evans v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 704, 559 P.2d 574 (1977).....	30
<i>Evar, Inc. v. Kurbitz</i> , 77 Wn.2d 948, 468 P.2d 677 (1970).....	29

<i>Gray v. Gregory,</i> 36 Wn.2d 416, 218 P.2d 307 (1950)	22
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County,</i> 127 Wn. App. 278, 110 P.3d 1184 (2005)	33-34
<i>Jensen v. Torr,</i> 44 Wn. App. 207, 721 P.2d 992, review denied, 107 Wn.2d 1004 (1986)	29
<i>Jones v. Best,</i> 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (1998)	34
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax,</i> 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007)	19
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London,</i> 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989)	30
<i>Singleton v. Frost,</i> 108 Wn.2d 723, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987)	35
<i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC,</i> 166 Wn.2d 510, 210 P.3d 318 (2009)	19
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis,</i> 71 Wn.App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)	36
<i>Troxell v. Rainier Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 307,</i> 154 Wn.2d 345, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005)	18
<i>Turner v. Walla Walla,</i> 10 Wn.App. 401, 517 P.2d 985 (1974)	24, 26
<i>Washington Mut. Sav. Bank v. Hedreen,</i> 125 Wn.2d 521, 886 P.2d 1121 (1994)	30
<i>Zimny v. Lovric,</i> 59 Wn. App. 737, 801 P.2d 259 (1990)	33

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.330 35, 36
RCW 7.40.080..... 28
RCW 19.100.180(2)(j)..... 22

OTHER

CR 52(a)..... 25, 26
CR 65(a)..... 24
CR 65(b)..... 25
CR 65(c)..... 28
CR 65(d)..... 24, 25
KCLCR 7(b)..... 32
RAP 2.5..... 27, 34
RAP 18.1 36-37
